
PAGE FOUR

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
YAVAPAI COU NTY, ARIZONA.

iS
" n Prescott. Arizona. November 4th. 1913.

Board of Supervisors of Yavapai County, Arizona, met pursuant to
adjournment on Tuesday, November 4th, 1913, at 9:30 o'clock, A. M.

Present: William Stephens, chairman; Alonzo Mason, member; H. W.
Heap, member; K. I. Belcher, clerk.

Messrs. R. N. Fredericks, F. C. Whisman and John H. Robinson ap
peared betore the Board, and expressed, on behalf of the Northern Art
zona Fair Association, their thanks and appreciation of the support civen
and assistance rendered by the Board of Supervisors in helping to make
a success ot the ttrst .Northern Arizona fair.

The following claims were taken up and audited, and upon motion,
warrants in payment of same were ordered drawn upon the Expense Fund,
to-wi- t:

Claim Warrant
No. No. To Whom Drawn Account Amount
1657 1652 J. Blumberg, O. D. R. for Wm. Gillespie $ 20.00
loss IttDJ Uias. Wahnon, services as interpreter. Justice Court.

Prescott 2.50
16s9 1654 Mrs. A. B. Johnson, services as nurse. County Hospital 33.00
1660 1655 Sam C. Gates, 5 days' labor at County Hospital 6.50
1001 10S0 Carlos Uiavez, Assgn. to J. U. Bethune. 5 days work at

County Hospital during September 12.50
1062 loo Ignacio Feralta, Assgn. to J. D. Bethune. 6 1- -2 days

work at County Hospital during September 15.25
low lboS Jose Aldrete, Assgn. to J. D. Bethune. 61-- 2 days work

at County Hospital 15.25
1664 1639 Ralph L. Monroe, freight on exhibits. Verde Valley to

Prescott 35.00
166o 1660 Robt. J. Ferguson, Assgn., Prescott National Bank, in

tcrpreter's fees. Justice Court, Prescott 2.50
1666 1661 W. N. Kelly, Assgn. to Bank of Arizona, stationery and

supplies for county offices 24.15
1667 1662 C A. Randall. Assgn.. Congress Cons. Mines Co.. O. D.

R. for Israel Hinderleichtcr 5.00
166S 1663 M. Redden, O. D. R. for John Feller 5.00
1669 1664 F. H. Cartmell, examination and expert testimony, in

quest of W. F. Edwards 10.00
1670 1665 Meinecke & Co., tlrugs for County Hospital 48.06
1671 1666 G. E. Ainsworth, Assgn to N. Levy, bounty 15.00
1672 1667 W. H. Merritt, rent of offices and services rendered as

county surveyor 42.60
1673 166S Alex Valcnzucla. bounty 10.00
1674 1669 S. W. Holder, bounty 11.00
1675 1670 Wm. Phillips, bounty 60.00
1676 1671 James- Shears, bounty 3.C5
1677 1672 Vincent Hcbin, bounty 2.03
1678 1673 John Scott, bounty 7.00
1679 1674 Lincoln H. Beyerle, services as reporter, Justice Court,

Prescott 47.00
1680 1675 W. J. Satathite, bounty 8.00
1681 1676 F. La Jeunesse, bounty 2.00
1682 1677 E. Block, shoes for prisoners 3.00
1683 1678 Remington Typewriter Co., repairs to typewriter, clerk.

of Superior Court 8.50
1684 1679 J. A. Jackson, bounty 2.00
1685 1680 Dillon & Davis, tobacco for Jail, September 3.60
1686 1681 Thos. B. Farrow, bounty 2.00
1687 1682 W. T. Hall, jury certificate 3.00
1688 1683 F. O. Twitty. livery hire, Acct. inquest on body of W.

F. Edwards 15.00
1689 1684 Geo. Flammer, O. D. R. for John Dohl 20.00
1690 1685 John Luke, justice of the peace and coroner's fees 32.90
1691 1686 Henry A. Dreer, plants for plaza 3.15
1692 1687 J. I. Gardner, supplies, Court House, Jail and O. D. R. 72.75
1693 1688 Wm. Youree, bounty, claimed $47.00, allowed 17.00
1694 1689 D. J. Darlington, chair cushion 2.25
1695 1690 J. W. Wilson, clothing for prisoners 4.00
1696 1691 W. B. Sheivley, coroner's inquest and expenses, body of

W. F. Edwards 22.00
1697 1682 W. G. Shook, bounty 3.00
1698 1693 D. A. Fraser, Assgn. to Prescott Nat'l. Bank, interpre

ter's fees. Justice Court, Jerome 5.00
1700 1694 Stukey Bros. O. D. R. for J. M. Comer 30.00
1701 1695 Sam'l. Hill Hdw. Co., supplies for Hospital, auto, and

Jail Mess 6.00
1702 1696 O. K. Meat market, meat for Jail Mess 135.21
1703 1697 City of Prescott, water for Court House and Plaza,

Aug., Sept. and October 228.93
1704 1698 J. L. Martinez, Assgn. to Chas. H. Cordes, bounty 2.00
1705 1699 Jno. Massing & Co., auto hire, coal, etc 2970
1706 1700 Town of Jerorne, rent of jail. October 20.00
1707 1701 J. L. Archambeau, supplies for County Hospital 5.40
1708 1702 The B. B. Co., supplies for County Hospital 43.41
1709 1703 W. A. Cline, coal for Court House and Hospital 448.44
1710 1704 Head Lumber Co- - lumber and supplies for County

Hospital and Court House 16.12
1711 1705 W. H. Timerhoff, drugs for County Hospital 26.27
1712 1706 John W. Flinn, October salary, superintendent of Public

Health and Reg. Vital Statistics and office expense 98.20
1713 1707 Richards Bros., supplies for Jail and O. D. R 13.75
1714 1708 R. H. Burmister ft Sons Co., supplies for Jail Mess,

Fair and Court House 82.04
1715 1709 O. K. Meat Market, meat for County Hospital 122.39
1716 1710 Geo. C Ruffner, hack to County Hospital 1.50
1717 1711 R. H. Burmister & Sons Co., groceries for Co. Hospital 229.49
1718 1712 The B. B. Company, supplies for Jail. Fair and O. D. R. 38.63
1719 1713 Prescott Gas & Electric Co., electric current and sup

plies furnished, claimed $196.75, allowed - 195.05
1720 1714 B. M. Rickman, O. D. R. for Mrs. Elliott 10.00
1721 1715 Mt. Vernon Wood Yard, wood for Jail Mess 4.30
1722 1716 A. W. Robinson, tobacco for Hospital, etc. 9.30
1723 1717 Vyne Bros., supplies and repairs. Jail Court House and

County Hospital
1724 1718 Ariz. Mine Supply Co., supplies for automobile, plaza,

etc
1725 1719 M. Kuhne, labor and supplies. Court House, Jail and

Hospital

24.35

73.65

5.25
1726 1720 C. H. Ricbeling, laundry for Court Hbuse, Sept. and

October 5.35
1727 1721 Brisley Drug Co.. supplies for prisoners .50
1728 1722 San Drever, O. D. R.. month of October 20.00
1729 1723 B. H. Weaver, hauling trash from Plaza 4.00
1730 1724 L. L. Bates, Assgn. to R. T. Belcher, services and ex

penses, account Northern Arizona fair 31.15
1731 1725 E. Wanless. Assgn. to R. T. Belcher, bounty 2.00
1732 1726 Chas. D. Osborn. Assgn. to R. T. Belcher, freight, ex

hibit Verde valley to Prescott 20.09
1733 1727 J. M. Swift, Asgn. to R T. Belcher, services, collecting

exhibits for Northern Arizona fair 4.00
1734 1728 Mrs J. W. Hamm, Assgn. to R. T. Belcher, wood for

County Hospital 304.00
1735 1729 L. A. Rubber Stamp Co., rubber stamps 4.64
1736 1730 Winslow & Grablc erecting booth for Yavapai county

at Phoenix, claimed $119.60. allowed . 75.00
1737 1731 Verde Valley Fair Association, expenses, etc, incident

to conducting fair at Camp Verde 413.85
1738 1732 Western Union Tel. Co., telegraphic service, October 23.69
1739 1733 Journal-Min- er Pub. Co., printing contract 366.00
1740 1734 S. W. Holder, bounty ... 5.00
1741 1735 The McNeil Co.. minute book for clerk of Superior

Court 16.50
1742 1736 The McNeil Co., law books for count yattorney 5.16
1743 1737 W. H. Williams, bread for Jail Mess 25.55
1744 1738 J. M. W. Moore, Oct. salary, J. P., Prescott 50.00
1745 1739 Jos. H. Morgan, Assgn. to Prescott National Bank, last

half Oct. salary, assistant county attorney 75.00
1746 1740 Clare It. Olecn, stenographic services for Co. attorney 39.80
1747 1741 Northern Arizona Fair Association, subscription to N.

A. fair 1000.00
1748 1742 Claude Blake, bounty 6.00
1749 1743 Sam McWilliams, Assgn.. Mulholland Bros., bounty 22.00
1750 1744 Sam McWilliams. Assgn., Mulholland Bros., bounty,

claimed $17.25. allowed --- -7 7
17.00

1751 1745 John S. Ross, plastering and calcimining offices and re
pairs to ceiling 100.03

1752 1746 Crystal Ice Co.. ice for Court House, Jail and Jail Mess 20.60
1753 1747 P. W. O'Sullivan, Oct. salary, county attorney 200.0.)
1754 1748 Jas P. Cleator. O. D. R. furnished John Haliard 10.00
1755 1749 Mtn. States Tel. & Tel. Co..pIione rental and long

distance service, cjaimed $57.15, allowed 47.10
1756 1750 Yavapai Garage, supplies, repairs and storage for auto 142.90

The following claims were taken up and audited and. upon motion.
warrants in payment of same were ordered drawn upon the Road Fund,
to-wi- t:

67 67 Western Metal Mfg. Co.. Assgn. to First Nat'l. Bank.

68 68 Morse Darnall. road supplies 119.15
69 69 Sam Hill Hdw. Co., road supplies 257.34

0 70 L. J. Haselfeld, supplies furnished, Acct. roads 111.83
71 71 H. H. Keav. lumber and material used on Palace Sta

tion bridge 37.15
72 72 Jerome Transfer Co.. labor and material repairing road

at Jerome 108.24
73 73 Wylie Mfg. Co., supplies for road grader 10.00
74 74 Geo. P. Harrington, repairs to road at Crown King 50.00
75 75 Morse Darnall, road supplies 31.50
76 76 Richards Bros., supplies for roads . 1 12.8'
77 77 Sam Hill Hdw. Co., road supplies 633.71

78 78 Dau B. Genuug, road work 33.00

WEEKLY JOURNAL-MINE- R, WEDNESDAY MORNING, NOVEMBER 26, 1913.

79 79 The B. B. Co.. road supplies 6.75
80 80 Byers & Andrews, repairs to road tools 19.01
81 81 Prescott Nat'l. Bank, Assgn. road certificates 3091.19
82 82 Head Lumber Co., lumber for bridge over Granite Creek 3.02

The following claims were taken up, and upon the advice of the
county attorney, the same were disallowed, on account of being improper
charges against the county:
1699 E. A. Rogers, Assgn., account, E. J. Park, March salary.

clerk, Board of Supervisors 200.00
B. R. Marks, March salary, J. P., Crown King, less fees

paid
B. R. Marks, April salary, J. P., Crown King, less fees

paid
B. R. Marks, May salary, J. P., Crown King, less fees

paid
B. R. Marks, June salary, J. P., Crown King, less fees

paid .. . . ..
B. R. Marks, July salary, J. P., Crown King, less fees

paid
B. R. Marks, August salary, J. P., Crown King, less fees

paid
B. R. Marks. September salary. J. P., Crown King, less

fees paid --4.
B. R. Marks. October salary. J. P.. Crown King

71.00

75.00
A petition from residents of Humboldt Precinct pravintr for the an

pointment of R. E. Corley as constable or deputy sheriff was received and
read the Board. Upon motion, it was ordered that action on said peti-
tion be postponed until a future meeting of the Board.

This being the day set by this Board for the hearing upon the peti-
tion from residents of Jerome, praying that the road leading from the new
depot of the U. V. & P. Ry. Co to the Town of Jerome be declared a
county road, it was ordered that action be postponed until this matter is
further investigated by the Board.

The clerk was instructed to insert the following advertisement in the
Journal-Mine- r, the official newspaper of the county, calling for bids for
the construction of about 4.4 miles of State highway extending from Cherry
towards Camp Verde.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS.
Scaled proposals will be accepted by the Board of Supervisors of

Yavapai County, at their office in Prescott, Arizori'a, until 12 M., Monday,
December 15th, 1913, for the construction of about 4.4 miles of State
highway, extending from Cherry towards Camp Verde. The work will con-
sist of grading a road sixteen (16) feet wide, of placing and constructing
all bridges and culverts as shown on the plans, in furnishing all materials
and labor required, with the exception of corrugated iron pipe, which will
be furnished by the State, f. o. b., Cherry station. The contractor will be
required to inspect the plans and specifications at the office of the Board
of Supervisors, in Prescott, or at the office of the State engineer in Phoe-
nix, Arizona, and to inspect the work on the ground and to make his pro-
posal for the entire complete, according to the plans and specifica
tions, satisfactory to the engineer, in a single lump sum.

The work will require about 24,500 L. Y. of excavation and J4.UUU C
Y. of Emb.

More complete information and form of proposal can be obtained at
the office of the Board of Supervisors in Prescott, or at the office of the
State engineer. Phoenix, Arizona.

All proposals must be in a sealed envelope, plainly marked State
Highway Contract", and must be accompanied by a certified check of five
per cent of the bid price.

AH bids will be deemed informal that are not make out on the pro
posal form furnished by the Board of Supervisors.

The contract can be awarded to only the lowest responsible bidder.
The Board of Supervisors the right to reject any and all bids.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, Chairman.
Attest: R. T. BELCHER. Clerk.

After discussine matters pertaining to the general welfare of the
county, the Board, upon motion, adjourned until Monday, the 17th day of
November, 1913, at 9:30 o'clock. A. M.

Attest: R. T. BELCHER, Clerk.
STLJPHIi'S, Chairman.

Prescott,- November 3rd, 1913.
Board of Suncrvisors of Yavanai Countv. Arizona, met pursuant to

adjournment on Monday, the 3rd day of November, 1913, at 9:30 o'clock,
A. M.

Present: William Stephens, chairman; Alonzo' Mason, member; H.
W. Heap, member; R. T. Belcher, clerk.

WILLIAM

Arizona,

Minutes of the meetings of October 6th. Uctober Hi, and Uctober
20th, were read and upon motion, the same were approved.

Mr. E. A. Rotrers. treasurer and io tax collector, appeared witn
his report as tax collector, showing the amount of" taxes collected during
the period, October 1st to November 1st, 1913. The Board proceeded to
check the same with the duplicate assessment rolls, were found to
correspond, the rolls stamped accordingly and the, report ordered

Mr. E. A. Rogers, treasurer and io tax. collector, appeared with
his report as treasurer for the period, October 1st to 'November 1st, 1913,
and the Board proceeded to check the same with 'the receipts issued, and
the warrants and orders cashed. The same was found to be correct, the
report being as follows, to-wi- t:

Balance on hand October 1st. 1913 $68,393.57
State and county Roll. 1913 - 9,69470
Special school taxes, H. S. AO. 1 J1.J- -

School bond and interest taxes 106.08
School taxes, (Poll) 245.00
H. S. No. 9 iw-y- -

State and county taxes, Roll. 1912 32.o0
Special school taxes, H. S. No. 1 L94
School bond and interest taxes 1.81

Delinquent tax interest
Fees, clerk. Board of Supervisors
Fees, tax collector
State and County taxes. Roll, 1911 15.00
Delinquent tax interest J

Fees, clerk, Board of Supervisors .15

Fees, tax collector
State and County taxes, Roll, 1910 17.2a
Delinquent tax interest
Fees, clerk, Board of Supervisors lj
Fees, tax collector
State and County taxes, Roll, 1909 2.40
Delinquent tax interest
Fees, clerk, Board of Supervisors
Fees, tax collector !?
State and County taxes, Roll, 1908
Delinquent tax interest ''iFees, clerk. Board of Supervisors J- -

Fees, tax collector
License taxes, September, 1913 600.00
Fines and forfeitures ..
Superior Court fees, September, 1913
Recordcr's fees. September, 1913 jiSq'S?
State school fund
Road taxes
Forest reserve fund 1 l,9v-.- lo

Justice fees, civil cases
Sheriff's fees, civil cases 7,H
Refunded road money (State) rVn- -
ll.n.t; nictrirf Vn 34 52.93
Lease lot. Citizens' cemetery 2.30
By expense fund warrants

Road fund warrants
General school fund (unapportioncd)
School district funds -- -
Teachers institute fund
State tax fund
H. S. No. 9 r--
Refund. 1910 taxes
Refund, 1911 taxes
Refund, 1912 taxes -
Court orders
Balance on hand October 31st, 1913

STATE OF ARIZONA.

66.45

46.25

64.50

61.50

56.55

60.(50

work
State

reserve

they
filed.

taxes.

$11,075.01
1,327.26

2.50
10,154.55

366.75
253.as

580.25
21.75
20.00
25.13
51.80

70,374.87

$96,252.95 $96,252.95

County of Yavapai ss:
K. A. Rotrers. heinr-- dulv swum, denoscs and says: That I am the

trprisnrpr of Vnvnnn! fToimtv Arizona. That the above and foregoing re
port is a correct and true statement of all moneys rccccived by me in the
capacity of treasurer prior to tins date, mat I nave carciuuy ami ac-

curately set forth in said statement the sources from which said money
was derived, the proper fund accounts to which said money was appor-
tioned or transferred, a correct and true account of all payments and dis-

bursements, together with an accurate statement of balances remaining
m the various county funds tn my possession.

E. A. ROGERS. Treasurer, Yavapai Co., Ariz.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1st day of November, 1913.

(Notarial Seal) P. J. KEOHANE. Notary Public
My commission expires February 23rd, 1916.

The redeemed orders, warrants and receipts were then canceled by the
Board and, together with the report, ordered filed.

The report of P. J. Farley, clerk of the Superior Court, covering feed
collected during the month of October, 1913, totaling $266.55, was checked,
found to be correct and ordered filed.

The reports of Chas. C. Kcelcr, sheriff, for the period, October 1st to!
November 1st. 1913. were checked, found to be correct, and ordered filed; i

the civil fees amounting to $160.82, and the license taxes totaling $1390.00,'
a recapitulation of the license taxes being as follows, to-wi- t:

t 4 saloons, at $300.00 $1,200,00 I

2 wholesale liquors, at $75.00 150.00
1 distributor, at $40.00 40.00

Total $1,390.00

Mr. R. P. Talbot appeared before the Board and stated that the estate
of Margaret Sarah Devine, deceased, was erroneously assessed with the
following property:

Improvements on P. R. $400.00
One piano 200.00
Household furniture 300.00

After investigating the matter it was ordered that the improvement
on P. R. be stricken from the rolls, and one piano, $20,000, and household
furniture, $300.00, be assessed to Mr. Joseph W. Hobbs, the same now
being the property of Mr. Hobbs.

Upon the recommendation of Mr. T. E. Campbell, county assessor, it
was ordered that household furniture assessed to Mr. J. F. Mahoney at
$700.00 be reduced to $100.00, the same being over-assesse- d, due to a

clerical error in entering said item upon tne assessment roiis.
Mr. T. E. Russell aoneared before the Board and presented a tax re

ceipt showing that Mr. F. M. Anderson had paid taxes in Apache County
for the year 1913 on one automobile. Upon motion, it was ordered that
the treasurer and io tax collector strike from the assessment of
Mr. F. M. Anderson, one automobile assessed at $1600.00.

The report of Chas. H. McLane. justice of the peace, Prescott Pre-
cinct, for the month of October, 1913, was received, checked and ordered
tiled.

Thp rpnort of T. M. W. Moore, iustice of the peace. Prescott Precinct
fnr thp month of Oetoher. 1913. was received, checked and ordered filed.

report of B. R. Marks, justice of the peace. Crown King Precinct,
for the month of Uctober, iyu, was received, cnecKeu and oroerea meu.

The report of H. T. Southworth, county physician, for the month ol
October, 1913, was received, checked and ordered tiled.

Unnn motion, dulv seconded and carried, it was ordered that the
sum of $2.50, school tax, be refunded to Mr. Andano Simay, it appearing
to the Board that this tax had been paid twice by Mr. Simay.

Petition having been received from the residents of Seligman, prayinp
for the appointment ot --Mr. K. A. ciarK as justice ot tne peace, aeugmar
Precinct, the same was taken up, and upon motion, duly seconded and
carried. Mr. R. A. Clark was appointed justice of the peace of said Pre- -

cinct, subject to the tiling and approval 01 Dona Dy xne ciiuirinaii ui wn;
Board. v "

A letter from U. S. Marshal C. A. Overlock, relative to the mattei
of seeurintr nuartcrs for the purpose of holding United States Court al
Prescott on the first Mondays of March and September, each term to rur
approximately two weeks, was received and read to the Board. Alter con
sidering the matter, the Board instructed the clerk to advise Mr. Overlocl
that the court room in the County Court House at Prescott could be se
cured for the purpose of holding United States Court on the dates speci-

fied, for a consideration of $500.00 per annum; this amount to cover Hit
use of the court room, light, heat, water, janitor service, etc.

The application of Mrs. W. E. Harris for a renewal of permit tr
occupy school lands held under lease at the date of Arizona's admission ti
Statehood, and described as follows, to-w- it: All of Section 16, Twp. 14 N
Range 1 E, G & S R B & M, having been considered on the 14th daj
of October, 1913, it is hereby ordered that the rental to be paid to thi
State of Arizona by the- said applicant, from March 16th, 1913, to Marcl
15th. 1914. be 'ami the same is hereby fixed, subject to review and change
by the State Land Commission at Twenty and no-1- 00 Dollars, ($20.00).

The application of J. R. Bassett for a renewal of permit to occupj
school lands held under lease at the date of Arizona's admission to State-
hood, and described as follows, to-w- it: WJj, Sec 16, Twp. 11 N, R. 3 E
G & S R B & M, having been considered on the 21st day of October, 1913

it is hereby ordered that the rental to be paid to the State of Arizona bj
the said applicant, from March 16th. 1913. to March 15th. 1914. be and thi
same is hereby fixed, subject to review and change by the State Lant
Commission, at Eleven and 30-1- Dollars, ($11.30).

The application of Charles Bowman for a permit to occupy scnoo
lands held at the date of Arizona's admission to Statehood, and describee
as follows, to-wi- t: All of Sec 16. Twp. 24 N. R. 9 W., G&SRBa M
having been considered on the 21st day ot Uctober, lyu, it is hereDj
nr1rif1 flint the rental to be oakl to the State of Arizona by the said ap
plicant from April 3rd, 1912, to March 15th, 1914. be and the same is here
by fixed, subject to review and change by the State Land Commission, ai
Thirty-eig- ht and 90-10- 0 Dollars. ($38.90), as follows:
Rental from Feb. 14th. 1912. to March 15. 1913, at $20 per year $21.65

Rental from March 16, 1913. to March 15, 1914. at $20 per 20.0T

Total rental $41.67

Credit due applicant for payment made on old lease, retained by Co. 2.7f

Net rental to March 15, 1914. to be remitted to State Land Com $38.9(

The application ot Fen S. Hildreth for a permit to occupy scnoo
lands held at the date of Arizona s admisson to Statehood, and desenber
as follows, to-w- it: AH of Sec. 36, Twp. 24 N. R. 9 W. G & S R B & M

having been considered on the 21st day of October, 1913, it is hereby or
rlcrril that the rental to be oaid to the State of Arizona by the said ap
plicant from April 3rd, 1912 to March 15, 1914, be and the same is herebj
fixed, subject to review and change by the State Land Commission,

and 90-10- 0 Dollars. ($38.90), as follows:
Rental from Feb. 14. 1912 to March 15. 1913. at per year $21.65

Rental from March 16, 1913, to March 15, 1914,. at $2C per year 20.0C

Total rental $41.6:

Credit due applicant for payment made on old lease, retained by Co. 27f

Net rental to March 15, 1914, to be remitted to State Land Com $38.9'
The following claims were taken up and audited, and upon motion

duly seconded and carried, warrants in payment of same .were orderec
drawn upon the Expense Fund, to-wi- t:

Claim Warrant
No No. To Whom Drawn Account Amount
1610 A. Cruickshank, last half Oct. salary, plaza gardener.$ 62.:
1611 1606 J. H. Drew, last half Oct. salary, janitor SO.fX

1612 1607 W. O. Townsend. last half Oct. salary, cook. Jail Mess 40.01

1613 1608 J. D. Bethune. last half Oct. salary. Supt.. Co. Hospital 62.5"

1614 1609 Mrs. J. D. Bethune, last half Oct. salary, matron, County
Hosnital 37.5C

1615

The

year

$20

1605

1610 Philip Schmidt, last half salary, steward. County
HoMiital 37.5(

1616 1611 E. D. Ross. last half salary, farmer. Co. Hospital 20.0C

1617 1612 Yep Gan. last half Oct. salary, cook. County Hospital JU.u
1618 1613 Chas. C. Kcelcr, last half Oct. salary, sheriff 166.6:
1619 1614 C. M. Raiblc, last half Oct. salary, deputy sheriff, Pres- -

cott 7o.(
1620 1615 J. F. Young, last half Oct. salary. Dep. sheriff. Prescott 62.5(
1621 1616 F. L. Burgett, Jr., last half Oct. salary, deputy sheriff

Prescott SO.Of

1622 1617 Blake Baker, last half Oct. salary. Dep. sheriff. Prescott 50.0C

1623 1618 Fred Hawkins, last half Oct. salary. Dep. sheriff. Jerome 37.5(

1624 1619 J. W. Hudgeiis, last half Oct.. salary. Dep. sheriff, Jerome 37iC
1625 1620 J. E. Cook, last half Oct. salary, deputy sheriff, Clark- -

dale 25.0C

1626 1621 G. Frank Harrington, last half Oct. salary, deputy slier- -
iff. Crown King 23.0T

1627 1622 Thos. E. Thompson, last half Oct. salary, deputy sher
iff, Mayer 25.0C

1628 1623 F. F. Bartlett, last half Oct. salary, deputy sheriff, Ash
Fork 2S.0C

1629 F. L. Campbell, last half Oct. salary, deputy sheriff,
plicmnii 25.r

1630
1631

1632

1633
1634
1635

1638

1642

Oct.

Oct.

1624

J. B. Tappan, last half Oct. salary. Dep. sheriff. Nelson 12.5C

1626 Urville Olcnn. last halt Uct. salary, deputy sncriii,
Walnut Grove

lfi?7 F-- T. Miilhollniul. last half Oct. snlarv. deoutv sheriff.
12.5C

Camp Verde 12.5C

1628 P. J. Farley, last half Oct. salary, clerk, Superior Court 100.00

1629 P. J. Farley, office expense, Oct., clerk, Superior Court 2.3;
1630 A. L. Jones, last half Oct. salarv Dep. clerk, Superior

Court r 3U1- -

1636 1631 James V. Farley. last half Oct. salary, deputy clerk.
Suiierior Court 50.00

1637 1632 Frank O. Smith, last half salarv. superior judge 83.33
Lincoln H. Beyerle, last salary and transcripts'.

recorder -
1639 E. A. Rogers, last half salary, county treasurer 104.1a

P. J. Kcohanc, last half salarv deputy treasurer 75.00
1641

1644
1645

1648
1649

1625

Oct.
1633 half Oct.

court iuo.jj
1634 Oct.

1640 1635 Oct.

1643

1637 L. S. Colwcll, last half Uct. salary, county recorder, and
office expense 107.10

1637 W. T. Kin" last half Oct. salary, chief Dep. recorder 62.30
1638 Bcnj. Powers, last half Oct. salary. Dep. recorder SO.uO

1639 11. II. Jones, last half Oct. salary. Dep. recorder 50.00
1640 S. F. Denisou. Oct. salary. J. P., Jerome, claimed $100,

allowed 73.00
1646 1641

1647 1642

Chas. H. McLane, Assgn. to Bank of Ariz., first half of
Oct. salary, justice of peace. Prescott 73.00

Chas H. McLane. Assgn. to Bank of Ariz., last half of
Octohpr salarv. Justice of neace. Prescott 73.00

1643 E. R. Shannon, Oct. salary. Supt.. Associated Charities 20.00
1644 R. T. Belcher. last half Uct., salary and ottice expenses,

clerk of Board is.w
1653 1648 T. E. Campbell, last half Oct. salary and office expenses,

county assessor 107.70

1654 1649 C. E. Gentry. last half Oct. salary, deputy assessor 62.S0

1655 1650 Harry T. Southworth. Oct. salary, county physician 50.00
1656 1651 C. E. Yount, Oct. salary, attending physician 7a.00

The following claims, having been approved by P. J. Farley, clerk oi
the Superior Court, warrants in payment of same were ordered drawn
upon the Expense Fund, to-wi- t:

1650 1645 William Stcohcns, last half Oct. salary, chairman of
Board 62.50

1651 1646 H. W. Heap, last half Oct. salary, supervisor 50.00
1652 1647 Alonzo Mason. Oct. salary, supervisor 100.00

There being no further business, the Board, upon motion, adjourned
until Tuesday, the- - 4th da of November. 1913. at 9:30 o'clock, A. M.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, Chairman.
Attest: R. T. BELCHER. Clerk.

BUSY SESSION SLATED
FOR COURT.

(From Sunday's Daily.)
Commencing with Monday and

continuing throughout the next
three weeks, a busy session of the
superior court will be in evidence.
The lists of trial jury cases and
court decision suits contain every-
thing from libel and murder to suit
for the collection of wages.

A busy session for Judge Frank
O. Smith is scheduled to start Mon-
day morning with a half-doze- n or
more cases on the calendar. The
trial jury cases start on December 9
when a special venire of jurymen
will be summoned.

Following is a list of all the cases
calendared:

November 24th.
M. M. Gordon vs. G. B. Pruitt.

Gordon, who is an attorney at Je-

rome, brings suit for $25,0000 al-

leging that Pruitt, while deputy sher-'- ff

of the same town, mistreated
ind insulted him.

Andrew Smith vs Brooklyn Ari-

zona Mining Company. Suit is
irought for the collection of wages.

David Scott vs. the Jerome and
Clarkdale Auto Company. Scott's
ig was smashed in an auto acci-len- t.

He brings suit for $500.
W. H. Doyle vs. the Gazette

Publishing Company. Damages for
525,000 are asked on grounds of
Ileged libel.
George Martinez vs. J. L. Han-:oc- k-

Wage suit.
Pablo Rodriguez vs. J. S. Hancock.

vVage suit
Nels Olsen vs. United Verde Com-lan- y.

Plaintiff injured while em-iloy- cd

by company. Asks $25,-X- X)

damages.
Baker, of al., vs. Fain, et aL AI-'eg- ed

breach of contract suit.
. November 28th.

Laura M. Strahan vs. S. L. Stra-ta- n.

divorce.
November 29th.

Loper vs. Hillside Consolidated
Mining Company, suit for bill.

Sherman Booth vs. Hillside Con-

solidated Mining Company. Legal
services.

R. Humphrey vs. Arizona Copper
jold Mines Company. Stock suit.

Elsie G. Darlington vs. D. G. Dar-ingto- n.

Divorce.
December 11th.

Three Union Bank and Trust
Company suits vs. Shultz & Co.,
'L Rittcr and J. V. Dickson. Col-ecti-

of notes sought
W. A. Felder vs. J. Grainge.

December 12th.
State of Arizona vs. May Clark.

Murder.

UNGATE KILLED IN
COLORADO RIOT.

(From Saturday's Daily.)
During the labor strike at Trini-la- d,

Colo., recently, one of the
nen who was seriously wounded and
lied later, was none other than
Orrin F. Pringate, although he bore
m assumed name on the pay-ro- ll

if the company for which he was
working.

What particular crime, if any
ung over the head of the cjeceasej,

vas not given publicity by an
in this city, but it is

elieved that the Goldfield, Nevada,
Colorado mine troubles figured in
is wayward doings.
Pringate several years ago was

i miner of this county, as well did
le occasionally work in the quartz
nills, being quite expert in hand-
ing concentrators, as well as cya-lid-e

tanks. His wife passed away
tt Jerome several years ago. He
vas aged about 48 years, a native
if Johannesburg, .South Afric3, of
English parentage.

VETERAN DIES ON
FURLOUGH

(From Saturday's Daily)
Advices from San Diego bring

news of the sudden death of Ezra
E. Woodman, a veteran of the Civil
war, formerly of Company G. Elev-
enth Maine infantry, a native r.f
Maine, aged 68 years. The de
ceased was on a furlough in the
above city at the time from the
Sawtcllc Soldiers' home.

Woodman was admitted to that
institution from Prescott many years
ago, and his death will be learned
with- expressions of deep regret by
many here. After the war he weat
to Mexico, and acquired quite a
fortune from the sale of mines.
While leaving that country with
five other Americans, the party was
attacked in the interior of Chihua-
hua and every dollar taken from
them, Woodman in addition being
severely wounded. In a penniless
condition, he came to this city, and
his physical sufferings necessitated
him going to the home.

During the Civil war he was
commmended by his aolonel for gal
lantry on the field, and when offered
a commission refused to accept the
honor. In this locality he bore an
upright name, and it is said there
are relatives here who survive. '


